
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Sustainable Communities 

Date: Wednesday 11th October 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting via Zoom 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Councillor Tim Allebone, Councillor Jennie Bone, 
Councillor Alison Dalziel, Councillor Dez Dell, Councillor Jan O'Hara and Councillor Roger 
Powell 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence 

 
Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Members’ Declarations of Interest 

 
Chair -- 

 
03   Minutes from Meeting held on 9th August 2023 

 
Chair 5 – 8 

 
04   Pollinator Strategy Update 

 
Liam 

Faulkner 
 

9 – 16 

 
05   Woodland Management Update 

 
Rebecca 
Jenkins 

 

17 – 24 

 
06   HWRC Options Appraisal Feedback from 

Workshops 
 

Lesley 
Elkington 

25 – 34 

 
07   North Northamptonshire Greenway Strategy 

 
Kerry Purnell 35 - 54 

 
08   Close of Meeting 

 
All -- 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

3rd October 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
M
[...]
ance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EAP Sustainable Communities 
At 9.30 am on Wednesday 9th August, 2023 
Held as a Virtual meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Shadow Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Alison Dalziel 
 

Councillor Dez Dell 
 

 
Officers 
 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor   
 
The Chair welcomed members and the viewing public to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

25 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bone and O’Hara.  Councillor 
Lyn Buckingham had issues with joining the meeting.  
 

26 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The chair invited those present, who wished to do so, to make their declaration of 
interest.  
  
Resolved to note that no declarations were made.  
 

27 Minutes from Meeting held on 14th June 2023  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 be approved as an 
accurate record.  
 

28 Hackney Carriage De-Zoning, Byelaws and Number Limits  
 
The chair had agreed that members of the EAP Prosperous Communities joined the 
meeting and reordered the agenda, handing over the chairmanship to Cllr Binley for 
this item.  
  
The report of the Assistant Director Regulatory Services was received, with Mr R 
Howell, presenting it to the EAP.  Members were asked to consider recommending to 
the Executive that a consultation be undertaken about whether to retain the current 
Hackney Carriage zones, or to remove the zones and implement the associated 
actions arising from the decision.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The report detailed the four hackney carriage zones in North Northamptonshire of 
Corby, East Northants, Kettering and Wellingborough, who each operated different 
arrangements and systems for licences, vehicle plates, byelaws, fare tariffs and fees 
and charges.  
  
This would result in a driver and vehicle wanting to operate across the whole of North 
Northamptonshire needing to obtain four licences, one for each zone, with separate 
fees and fares for each of the zones being set.  
  
The council’s option would be to choose to retain the existing four hackney carriage 
zones or remove and revert to one zone for the whole of the North Northamptonshire 
area.  The report detailed the Best Practice Guidance from the Department for 
Transport, which recommended the abolition of zones.  
  
The council, should it decide to remove the current zones, will need to consider what 
action would be required regarding existing driver and vehicle licences as further 
detailed within the report.  
  
The report also reported on the affect that removal of zones would have on hackney 
carriage byelaws and the limitation on the number of hackney carriages.  
  
The decision on whether this should be considered would be made by the Executive, 
and there would be a 12-week consultation with the trade, partners and travelling 
public, with the outcome being reported to the Licensing and Appeals Committee prior 
to final consideration by the Executive.  
  
The panel considered the report before them and made the following points: 
  
Members considered there would need to be extensive consultation and that there 
would be some controversy.  A request was also made for consultation with formal 
groups such as the Hackney Carriage Association in each zone if they existed. There 
was some concern that pressure would-be put-on drivers to learn ‘the knowledge’ for 
the whole area, rather than the current zones, which was onerous, and a suggestion 
was made that drivers could opt out of wanting to trade throughout the area.  
  
Officer’s clarified that there would be direct engagement with the trade, but it was 
noted that there weren’t associations in each zone.  
 
Regarding the knowledge test, it would not be possible for a driver to choose not to go 
to an area. If they were plying for hire on a rank any passenger could request to be 
taken anywhere and the driver should be able to do so. Whilst there would not be an 
expectation for a driver to know every area in detail.   It was also commented that 
most would have the ability to use Satnav Route planners to find the quickest and 
cheapest route. Add relevant points in here  
  
Resolved that the proposal to undertake a consultation process on the potential 
removal of the Hackney Carriage Zones and Hackney Carriage Byelaws, be 
recommended to the Executive for a decision.  
  
Cllr Pentland returned to the chair and thanked the members of the EAP Prosperous 
Communities for joining the meeting for the above item. 
 

29 LCWIP - Kettering  

Page 6



 
The panel considered a presentation by the Head of Strategic Transport, Chris Wragg, 
which detailed the Kettering local cycling and walking infrastructure plans (LCWIPs), 
which provided a long-term evidence-based approach to developing local cycling and 
walking networks over a 10-year period. 
  
The presentation reported on the community engagement and the results of the public 
consultation undertaken in April/May 2023.  
  
Cycling routes and walking routes were identified as priorities in the short, medium 
and long term, with consideration needing to be given to cycling and walking within 
both local planning and transport policies and strategies and future funding to be in 
place for the walking and cycling infrastructure.  
  
Members considered that good progress had been made with assurances over the 
need for the Weekly Cycling Route, and the Station Route deemed essential.  Some 
disappointment was expressed over the Windmill Avenue being low priority as this 
was also a link to Kettering Academy.  These comments were noted. 
  
Resolved that the presentation be noted.  
 

30 Energy Contract Procurement (to follow)  
 
The Assistant Director, Assets and Environment gave a presentation on energy 
procurement and renewable energy options.  
  
He explained the current contractual position, which would conclude in September 
2024, with Laser and ESPO, both public buying organisations (PBO’s), which are 
often owned by one or several local authorities and specialise in supporting public 
sector procurement and management services including the purchase of energy on 
behalf of the sector.  
  
Energy prices had increased in the last two years, with the peak being in August 
2022.  Currently the cost for gas was 5/6p with electricity 24/25p per unit.  Whilst 
wholesale prices had dropped, traders were predicting prices to continue to rise over 
the next two years.  
  
He also detailed the pricing mechanisms and the procurement process, including 
consideration of renewable energy options to support Carbon neutrality by 2030.  
  
Members considered there was very little detail within the presentation and stressed 
the importance of becoming carbon neutral by 2030. Suggestions, such as ensuring 
that solar panels were on all the council estate and updating boilers in buildings when 
they needed renewing with heat pumps should be priority.  Many of the buildings 
which formed part of the council’s estate were large warehouses and there was some 
surprise that all buildings did not have solar panels. It was also considered important 
to create energy and influence others to do the same, such as businesses and 
schools. 
  
Resolved to note the presentation. 
 

31 Close of Meeting  
 

Page 7



The meeting concluded at 10.45am.  The next meeting would be held at 9.30am on 11 
October 2023.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Pollinator Strategy 
Implementation Update

October 2023

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Pardon the Weeds

• Work continues to spread the 
message

• Inclusion of Wellingborough 
verges

• Working with partners; Consortia 
Town Councils, other Town 
Councils, Highways

• Highways contractor looking to 
include sites within network 
outside of Urban areas

P
age 10



Butterfly Banks

• Partnership working with Butterfly 
Conservation 

• Installed 3 pilot sites

• Increased sources of pollen for 
insects

• Provide sites for breeding, 
increasing habitat and 
overwintering sites

• Planned installation of 3 further 
sites for 2024

P
age 11



Ise Valley Parkland 
Project

• Moved away from ‘blanket’ grass cutting

• Creation of grassed buffer strips, 
softening the edges of the parkland

• Increase in grass sward species diversity

• Planting of 120+ trees

• Cuttings to be stored on site to offer over 
wintering opportunities for mammals and 
insects 

• Transplantation of collected meadow 
seed from other sites to be used to 
enhance meadow creation

P
age 12



Tree Planting

• Plans for 1100 standard sized trees are n 
place for 2023/24 planting
[...]
TH AND 

DINGY SKIPPER BUTTERFLY FOUND ON 

SITE

WEST GLEBE Amenity park with woodland

WOODLAND IS ACTIVELY MANAGED 

THROUGH SITE INSPECTIONS

P
age 19



Outcomes Over 50 
volunteers 
trained in 
First Aid

Over 7000 
whips 

planted

12ha coppicing 
annually

14ha thinning 
annually

25 Veteran Trees 
Recorded and 
protected in 

H&TW

Biodiversity 
enhancements 
across all sites 

Over 80 
volunteers 
regularly 

attending two 
sessions each 

week

Health and well 
being benefits

P
age 20



Social Enterprise Foxy’s Woodland Shop
Seasoned Firewood

Growing Project
Coronation Park

P
age 21



Social Forestry

P
age 22



Challenges

• Pests and Diseases

• Financial implicationsP
age 23



What does 

the future 

hold?

P
age 24



Delivery of the Household Waste Recycling 

Centre Service from 1st April 2025
Options Appraisal Outcome

EAP – Sustainable Communities 

Wednesday 11th October 2023

Lesley Elkington - Business Support Manager

Lauren Toll - Waste Performance Officer (HWRC)

P
age 25 A

genda Item
 6



Delivery of the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres (HWRC) Service from 1st April 2025

The Waste 3 Year Plan 2022-2025 – approved by Executive September 2022

• Requirement to undertake an HWRC Options Appraisal of North Northants HWRCs

• Management of HWRCs are estimated to have a value £60m* (over 15 years).

• New services/contracts for HWRC delivery need to be in place 1st April 2025.

P
age 26



HWRC Options Appraisal

The Council identified a requirement to undertake an Options Appraisal of the Household Waste Recycling 

Centre provision for the new authority area of North Northamptonshire, ahead of current contract 

arrangements ending 31st March 2025.

The Options Appraisal was carried out by SLR Consulting Ltd over the summer of 2023 and has helped 

identify if:

• The current service is suitable for the growing population of North Northamptonshire;

• The current service will be fit for purpose until 2040. If not, what would be re
[...]
re use 
excluding motor vehicles

• Support of vision, outcomes and objectives

• Welcome the opportunity to identify 
anything missing, identify and suggestions

• Invite respondents to become “Greenway 
Champions”

• Seek feedback on the developer contribution 
formulas and the prioritisation of those

P
age 53



Any questions ?

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 9th August 2023
	4 Pollinator Strategy Update
	5 Woodland Management Update
	6 HWRC Options Appraisal Feedback from Workshops
	7 North Northamptonshire Greenway Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 11th October 2023 as a virtual meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone  
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Mark Pengelly 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Sarah Tubbs 
 

Officers 
 
Ian Achurch 
Lesley Elkington 
Liam Faulkner 
Lucy Hawes 
Greg Haynes 
Rebecca Jenkins 
Graeme Kane 
Kerry Purnell 
Raj Sohal 
Lauren Toll 
Jonathan Waterworth 

Interim Head of Economy and Strategy 
Business Support Manager 
Grounds Services Manager 
Community Development Officer 
Climate Change and Sustainability Officer 
Woodlands Manager 
Interim Director – Place and Economy 
Assistant Director – Housing and Communities 
Democratic Services Officer 
Waste Performance Officer 
Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 

  
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alison Dalziel and Dez Dell. 
  
Councillors Mark Pengelly and Sarah Tubbs were in attendance, as substitutes. 
 

33 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

34 Minutes from Meeting held on 9th August 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th August 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

35 Pollinator Strategy Update  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Grounds Services Manager, which 
provided an update regarding the North Northamptonshire Pollinator Strategy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  



         Members expressed concern that in certain areas, grass had been allowed to 
grow and was not collected once cut. One member queried what could be done 
in future to ensure that this green waste would be collected. 

  
         Members queried whether the local authority could influence land developers 

to plant more sustainable plants in open spaces, to provide additional habitats 
for wildlife. 

  
         Members queried where existing ‘Butterfly Banks’ were located and requested 

additional information regarding planned sites for future implementation. 
  

         Members queried whether the local authority had utilised alternatives to 
herbicides, in the treatment of weeds. 

  
         One member queried whether it was possible for residents to ‘opt out’ from 

areas being mowed or sprayed (for example, to prevent wild flowers being 
destroyed). 

  
In response, The Grounds Services Manager clarified that: 
  

         The cutting of verges was carried out in collaboration with Highways and 
disposal costs of green waste were significant. Nevertheless, officers would 
assess how many prescribed cuts were to be scheduled for the next year, to 
mitigate the consequences of the over-growing of such spaces. 

  
         The sustainability of planting in new developments was an issue for the 

consideration of planning. 
  

         Two Butterfly Banks were located in Corby  (Bonnington Walk and Collier’s 
Avenue) and one more at the Kettering Leisure Village (Thurston Drive). A 
minimum of three additional sites were planned for Wellingborough in 2023/24, 
the location of which would be determined by net biodiversity gain. 

  
         The use of various herbicide alternatives had been explored, such as hot foam 

however, these presented other adverse side effects. Glyphosate remained the 
most cost effective solution in treating weeds. Nevertheless, the usage of 
herbicides had been reduced considerably. 

  
         The local authority would continue to communicate openly and work with North 

Northamptonshire residents regarding the mowing and spraying of certain 
spaces. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

36 Woodland Management Update  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Woodlands Manager, which outlined North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Woodland Project. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members commended the work of the Woodland Project, particularly in 
transforming woodland areas in Corby.  



  
         One member encouraged officers to visit local allotments, which they 

suggested could potentially be utilised as ‘tree nurseries’. 
  
In response, The Woodlands Manager clarified that: 
  

         Officers would carry out a site visit to the allotment suggested by the member. 
Through the project, the local authority sought to reinstate some of the lost 
allotments across North Northamptonshire. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

37 HWRC Options Appraisal Feedback from Workshops  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Business Support Manager, which outlined 
feedback received from the local authority’s Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) options appraisal. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member expressed concern regarding the size of the Corby HWRC and 
its ability to handle large volumes of visitors and traffic, particularly on 
weekends. The member queried whether it might be necessary to acquire 
another site for an additional, smaller HWRC. 

  
In response, The Business Support Manager clarified that: 
  

         It would be unlikely for the local authority to acquire an additional site for a 
HWRC, due to the significant cost it would pose. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

38 North Northamptonshire Greenway Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Assistant Director of Housing and 
Communities, which outlined the North Northamptonshire ‘Greenway Strategy’ project. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how the Greenway Strategy would be funded, if not through 
the Capital Programme, and what the local authority’s long-term aspirations for 
funding this project were. 

  
         One member queried how routes for safe walkways would be prioritised, 

through the Greenway Strategy. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director clarified that: 
  

         Detailed cost plans would be required at each phase of project implementation. 
Having the strategy in place, as well as carrying out early feasibility studies, 
would allow the local authority to determine appropriate sources of funding (e.g. 
bidding for grants from organisations such as “Active Travel England’). Section 



106 funding would also remain a significant contributory factor, though it would 
not account for funding the entirety of the project. 

  
         Additional walkway routes could be added to the project plans, where demand 

for them existed. Officers emphasised the local authority’s intention to promote 
active travel. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

39 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting concluded at 11:08am.  
  
The next meeting of the EAP Sustainable Communities would be held at 9:30am on 
Wednesday 29th November 2023.  


